$1.0 million impairment in this CGU. The same impact would have a continued decline of 10% in average production
for the next 30 years.

For the Nicaraguan CGU, the Company determined that a 4.7% increase in the discount rate used or a sustained
decrease of an additional 1.1% of the production forecasted (which includes an approach of 5.5% decline year over
year) for the next 14 years, would approximate FVLCD of the CGUs to their carrying value, as of  December 31,
2025.

Polaris Renewable Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise noted)

26 | Page

For the Panama CGU, its carrying value approximates its recoverable amount. While no impairment was identified
at year end, the CGU remains highly sensitive to changes in key assumption including forecasted electrical energy
prices. A 9.9% increase in the discount rate, or a sustained additional 5% reduction in forecast production over the
next 30 years, would result in an impairment of approximately $1.0 million.

For the other CGUs, there are no reasonably possible changes in key assumptions, including the discount rate or
production levels, that would result in an impairment as of December 31, 2025.

17. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

 December 31, 2025  December 31, 2024
Trade payables & accrued liabilities $ 5,763  $ 10,093
Construction accrued liabilities  318   306
Share-based compensation liability  421   303
Interest payable  1,247   1,715
Income taxes and other tax payable  7,510   4,703
 $ 15,258  $ 17,120

18. Long-term Debt, net

Green
Bond  San Jacinto

Debt
Generación

Andina
Debt

 APG Debt  Canoa 1
Debt  HSJM

Debt  Long-term
debt, net

Loans and other borrowings –
December 31, 2024 $ 169,021  $ 84,305  $ 19,044  $ 22,295  $ 30,218  $ 3,466  $ 328,349
Accretion interest expense  -   -   1,608   -   -   -   1,608
Deferred transaction costs  (49 )  2,774   -   1,445   -   -   4,170
Unamortized debt issuance costs and
discount  1,207   21   -   10   157   -   1,395
Repayments of debt principal  -   (87,100 )  (2,092 )  (23,750 )  (1,770 )  (3,466 )  (118,178 )
Loans and other borrowings –
December 31, 2025 $ 170,179  $ -  $ 18,560  $ -  $ 28,605  $ -  $ 217,344

Current $ -  $ -  $ 2,113  $ -  $ 1,923  $ -  $ 4,036
Non-current  170,179   -   16,447   -   26,682   -   213,308
Unamortized debt discount  4,821   -   14,151   -   983   -   19,955
Principal balance $ 175,000  $ -  $ 32,711  $ -  $ 29,588  $ -  $ 237,299
Fair value as of December 31,2025 (i)  174,913   17,192   29,184   221,289

Annual Interest rate
9.5%

(fixed)   No
interest   7.00%

(fixed)
Maturity dates 12/3/2029   6/15/2038   9/30/2037

(i) Fair value is calculated based on discounted  future cash flow of debt service using average rates published by  the Central
bank in each country the debt is held, for similar loans.

Polaris Renewable Energy Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2025 and 2024
(expressed in thousands of United States dollars unless otherwise noted)

27 | Page

  Year Ended
  December 31, 2025  December 31, 2024
San Jacinto Debt Facility